Crespo

Discount rate (post-tax) 21.7% 6.0%

The period of 7 years and 9 years was used to prepare the cash flow projections of San Jose mine unit and Crespo, respectively, which were in line with their life of mine.

With respect to Azuca, given its early stage, the Group applied a value-in-situ methodology, which applies a realisable énterprise valué  to unprocessed mineral resources.

The methodology is used to determine the fair value less costs of disposal of the Azuca assets. The enterprise value used in the calculation performed as at 30 June 2023 was
$0.095 per silver equivalent ounce of resources. The enterprise value figure is based on observable external market information.

The estimated recoverable values of the Group's CGUs are equal to, or not materially different than, their carrying values.

Sensitivity analysis
Other than as disclosed below, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions above would cause the carrying value of any of its
cash generating units to exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in any of the key assumptions would have the following impact:

US$000
San Jose Crespo

Gold and silver prices (decrease by 10%) (45,400) (25,800)

Gold and silver prices (increase by 10%) 45,600 25,000

Production costs (increase by 10%) (31,100) (11,300)

Production costs (decrease by 10%) 30,300 11,100

Production volume (decrease by 10%) (28,600) (13,800)

Production volume (increase by 10%) 28,600 13,600

Post tax discount rate (increase by 3%)1 (6,100) (17,800)

Post tax discount rate (decrease by 3%)1 6,900 22,400

Capital expenditure (increase by 10%) (8,900) (10,700)

Capital expenditure (decrease by 10%) 8,900 10,600
1   Management believed that a 3% change was a reasonably possible change in the post-tax discount rate in Argentina. However, changes in the perception of Argentina arising from political, social

and financial disruption may give rise to significant movement in the discount rate used in the assessment of the San Jose CGU.

2022
The delay on the government decision on Inmaculada MEIA constituted a trigger for impairment as at 31 December 2022. The MEIA was approved on 1 August 2023.

The company used an expected cash flow approach, assigning probabilities to the following possible scenarios regarding the government decision on Inmaculadá s MEIA: (i)

[…]

over Inmaculada CGU, using a probability-weighted approach, resulted in no impairment. If the probability of occurrence of scenario (ii) was higher than 25%, an impairment
charge would be required for Inmaculada.

The recoverable value of the Inmaculada CGU was determined using a fair value less costs of disposal (FVLCD) methodology. FVLCD was determined using a combination of
level 2 and level 3 inputs, which result in fair value measurements categorised in its entirety as level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, to construct a discounted cash flow model to
estimate the amount that would be paid by a willing third party in an arm's length transaction.

Real prices US$ per oz.
2023 2024 2025

2026
2027 2028-

2038

Gold 1,716 1,711 1,603 1,545 1,466 1,561

Silver 20.3 20.7 19.6 20.6 23.3 20.8

Inmaculada

Discount rate (post-tax) 5.2%

31 December 2022 (US$000) Inmaculada

Current carrying value of CGU, net of deferred tax 443,447

Sensitivity analysis
Other than as disclosed below, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions above would cause the carrying value of any of its
cash generating units to exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in any of the key assumptions would have the following impact:

  Inmaculada  San Jose
Gold and silver prices (decrease by 10%) (175,100) (53,800)
Gold and silver prices (increase by 10%) 171,800 54,600
Production costs (increase by 10%) (96,700) (49,800)
Production costs (decrease by 10%) 94,700 49,800
Production volume (decrease by 10%) (73,300) (78,900)
Production volume (increase by 10%) 73,100 78,900
Post tax discount rate (increase by 3%) (69,000) (7,800)
Post tax discount rate (decrease by 3%) 91,700 8,800
Capital expenditure (increase by 10%) (35,600) (11,600)
Capital expenditure (decrease by 10%) 35,600 11,600

As at 31 December 2022, management determined that the newly discovered area Royropata, west of current operations at Pallancata, was a trigger for reversal of impairment.
The new area is estimated to contain 51.2 million silver equivalent ("Ag Eq") ounces. These new resources constitute a significant change in the estimates used to determine
the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised as at 31 December 2021.

The valuation test performed over the Pallancata CGU resulted in a reversal of impairment recognised as at December 31, 2022 of US$15,145,000 in property, plant and

[…]

Trade receivables subject to

price adjustments   US$000
Balance at 1 January 2022  27,773
Net change in trade receivables from goods sold 8,063

Changes in fair value of price adjustments (1,323)

Realised price adjustments during the year 7,851

Balance at 31 December 2022   42,364
Net change in trade receivables from goods sold (6,704)
Changes in fair value of price adjustments (201)
Realised price adjustments during the period (8,301)
Balance at 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)   27,158

The Group has price adjustments arising from the sale of concentrate and dore which were provisionally priced at the time the sale was recorded. The sensitivity of the fair
value to an immediate 10% favourable or adverse change in the price of gold and silver (assuming all other variables remain constant), is as follows:

Period

Increase/
decrease in price of

ounces of:

Effect on
profit before tax

US$000

30 June 2023 Gold +/-10%
Silver+/-10%

+/-28
+/-51

31 December 2022

Gold +/-10%
Silver+/-10%

+/-165
+/-138

17 Deferred income tax assets and liabilities

The changes in the net deferred income tax assets/(liabilities) are as follows:

As at 30 June 2023
 (Unaudited) US$000

 As at 31 December 2022
US$000

Beginning of the period (75,832) (86,744)
Income statement credit 23,880 2,687
Equity (charge)/credit (927) 8,167
Deferred tax recognised for payment - 58
End of the period (52,879) (75,832)

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred
income tax assets and liabilities relate to the same fiscal authority.

The amounts after offset, as presented on the face of the Consolidated statement of financial position, are as follows:

As at
30 June 2023

 (Unaudited) US$000

As at
31 December 2022

US$000

Deferred income tax assets1 1,029 4,213
Deferred income tax liabilities (53,908) (80,045)
Net deferred income tax liabilities (52,879) (75,832)
1   The decrease is driven principally by the recognition of the impairment charge of the period (US$18,574,000).